
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CABINET 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 7 JUNE 2023, AT 10.00 AM 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: democratic@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071 - Karen Wardle 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) on items within the Cabinet’s terms of reference which are not on the public 
agenda; when the Chairman calls the public participation item; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Friday, 2 June 2023. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).   

It can also be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2023 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.newforest.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cda8bae757d184b194a9e08dabcb628f4%7C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C638029787794355893%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pyITIEABv8zOwjB4qtZ8V3vP2XsLS7LRjl2qb%2F8qQYI%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 

 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To receive any public participation in accordance with the Council’s public 
participation scheme. 
 

4.   PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY (Pages 3 - 44) 
 

5.   ARTS AND CULTURE - CULTURAL STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT  
(Pages 45 - 52) 
 

6.   APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES (Pages 53 - 60) 
 
 

 
To: Councillors Councillors 

 
 Jill Cleary (Chairman) 

Steve Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
Geoffrey Blunden 
 

Jeremy Heron 
Dan Poole 
Derek Tipp 
 

 



CABINET – 7 JUNE 2023 PORTFOLIO: HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS 

PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Cabinet recommend to Council the approval of: - 
 

The proposed Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy establishing the remedies 
and legislative powers available to Officers to ensure housing standards are met in 
the private housing sector. 

 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 This report introduces the draft Private Sector Housing Enforcement policy, which 

sets out the Council’s approach to supporting high standards of safe private rented 
sector accommodation, enforcing licensing where applicable and outlines the 
available legislation powers at the Council’s disposal to remedy property related 
issues reported by residents of the district. 

 
2.2 The Policy affirms available civil penalties and introduces charging for enforcement 

notices which is standard across the sector. 
 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Through the delivery of the Council’s Private Sector Housing Strategy the Council is 

committed to supporting our residents right to live in a safe and healthy home, 
through supporting and co-operating with landlords and using enforcement powers 
where required. 

 
3.2 The Housing Act 2004 and associated secondary legislation sets out the duties and 

powers the Council has in relation to regulating housing standards in its capacity as 
the Local Housing Authority. 

 
3.3 The enforcement policy is principally aimed at tackling poor uns
[...]
.1 The predecessor Panel (Housing and Homelessness) supported the proposed 

Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy. 
 
 
11. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS 
 
11.1 I thank the officers for a thorough and clearly laid out new Enforcement Policy and 

note that this has been reviewed by the Landlord Forum. 
 
 
For further information contact: 

Richard Knott 
Assistant Director - Housing 
023 8028 5242 
Richard.Knott@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Kirsty Farmer 
Private Sector Housing Manager 
023 8028 5276 
Kirstym.farmer@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers: 

Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy. 

 

5

mailto:Richard.Knott@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:Kirstym.farmer@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

DRAFT Private 

Sector Housing 

Enforcement  

Policy 
 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 1 

7



2 
 

Name of policy Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy 
 

Purpose of policy This Policy details how New Forest District Council (the 
Council) will regulate standards in Private Sector Housing 
and tackle empty homes in the New Forest. It also provides a 
background to the legislation and guidance on which it is 
based.  
 
It is important for local authorities to have an enforcement 
policy to ensure consistency of approach among Council 
Officers and for members of the public to know what to 
expect from the service. An enforcement policy also provides 
clarity if the Council takes legal proceedings or enforcement 
action is appealed against.  
 
Our aim is to raise standards in Private Sector Housing 
throughout the district, working with owners, landlords, letting 
agents and tenants to achieve this. However, it is recognised 
that if the law is broken, then enforcement action may be 
necessary to protect the public and the environment.  
 
In applying this policy, we must remain impartial to both 
landlord and tenant to be fair to both sides and give help and 
advice to achieve our aim, but we must also be firm in taking 
enforcement action if appropriate.  
 

Po
[...]
 (England) Regulations 2020 

require landlords to: 

 

 Ensure national standards for electrical safety are met. These are set out in the 18th 

edition of the ‘Wiring Regulations’, which are published as British Standard 7671.  

 Ensure all electrical installations in their rented properties are inspected and tested by a 

qualified and competent person at least every 5 years.  

 Obtain a report from the person conducting the inspection and test which gives the 

results and sets a date for the next inspection and test.  

 Supply a copy of this report to the existing tenant within 28 days of the inspection and 

test.  

 Supply a copy of this report to a new tenant before they occupy the premises.  

 Supply a copy of this report to any prospective tenant within 28 days of receiving a 

request for the report.  

 Supply the local housing authority with a copy of this report within 7 days of receiving a 

written request for a copy. 

 Retain a copy of the report to give to the inspector and tester who will undertake the next 

inspection and test.  

 Where the report shows that further investigative or remedial work is necessary, 

complete this work within 28 days or any shorter period if specified as necessary in the 

report.  

 Supply written confirmation of the completion of the further investigative or remedial 

works from the electrician to the tenant and the local housing authority within 28 days of 

completion of the works. 

 

A remedial notice must be served where the local housing authority is satisfied on the 

balance of probabilities that a landlord has not complied with one or more of their duties 

under the Regulations. This provides the landlord with the opportunity to respond to the 

alleged failures.  

 

If a local housing authority has reasonable grounds to believe a landlord is in breach of one 

or more of the duties in the Regulations and the report indicates urgent remedial action is  

 

23



5. Other housing related enfo
[...]
RTS AND CULTURE - CULTURAL STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1.1 To consider and support the development of a Cultural Strategy for the New Forest. 
 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 The New Forest was identified as one of 54 priority places by the Arts Council 

England (ACE) in 2022 due to low cultural investment in the area, community 
engagement in art and culture being below that of the national average and the 
opportunity for increased investment and partnership working to increase 
engagement. 

 
2.2 The Council currently employs a Creative and Cultural Development Manager 

(CCDM) whose role is to lead on the development and growth of arts, cultural and the 
creative sector within the District, including development of a cultural strategy. 

 
2.3 The New Forest has many local arts and cultural organisations, businesses and an 

extensive freelance industry and is a creative and culturally active District; however, it 
is one of only a few districts in Hampshire without a cultural strategy. 

 
2.4 A cultural strategy would promote and help drive positive economic and social 

outcomes for the District and contribute effectively to a strong place-shaping 
approach promoting well-being, community cohesion, supporting businesses and 
enhancing the District as a place to live, work and visit.  A cultural strategy would 
bring together a shared vision with residents and cultural partners and enhance 
opportunities to create healthier neighbourhoods.  It will also increase the likelihood 
of securing future funding, by demonstrating a strategic commitment to culture and 
the role it plays for our communities. 

 
2.5 The method for developing a cultural strategy is important, in order to build upon 

research and evidence and through consultation, with a wide range of stakeholders, 
introduce differing values and commitment to culture.  If designed and delivered 
effectively, a cultural strategy can trigger social and economic outcomes that will 
signif
[...]
g impact – an annual review using project evaluation tools will be 
established to effectively measure the impact and report/review the findings. 

 

 Promotion – publication of the strategy through effective communications, 
partnership work and events with a focus on the creative industry, local 
businesses, local authority, public services and third sector organisations. 

 
4.4 The proposed timeframe work towards an Autumn 2024 completion date for the 

strategy, with mapping and consultation completed by Spring 2024.  Publication and 
promotion of the strategy will be planned for late 2024/early 2025. 

 
4.5 Further background reading about Cultural Strategies and their development can be 

found at Appendix 2 to this report. 
 
 
5. THE ROLE OF NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
5.1 The Council’s commitment to funding the CCDM role until May 2025 is a significant 

contribution and commitment to the development of culture and a cultural strategy in 
the New Forest.  Further business support resource will also be required to assist 
with day-to-day organisation of the process. 

 
5.2 It is proposed that the Council will lead in the development of the strategy and 

coordination of the delivery plan using the CCDM resource (approximately 60% of 
the post) to ensure the strategy is authentic, locally driven and connected to place.  
However, sections of the project will be outsourced including facilitation of 
consultation sessions, data mapping and analysis and graphic design work. 

 
5.3 The Council will play a key role on the Cultural Compact partnership, our role as 

catalyst and a leader of the process will ensuring effective management and forward 
momentum. 

 
5.4 By leading on the cultural strategy, the Council will also ensure it aligns with other 

corporate priorities, including the new Corporate Plan and strategies on economic 
growth and regeneration, future planning policies, health and wellbeing action plans 
and climate change strategies. 

 
5.5 As part of the strategy process we will develop an initial 3-year delivery plan.  It is 

proposed that the Council remains in a position of leadership and coordination for the 
delivery plan.  This role will be one of influence, consultation and support with a focus 
on accessing funding, guiding spending and relationship building.  All direct delivery 
will be in partnership with Folio partners and other external organisations. 

 
 
6. COMMITMENT FROM OTHER PARTNERS 
 

47



6.1 Many other local partners are committed to the development of this work.  These 
include Culture in Common, Hampshire Culture Trust, ACE and the New Forest 
National Park Authority.  There are on-ongoing discussions to establish levels of 
support; at the present time we have the following proposed commitments. 

 
6.2 Culture in Common has a commitment to delivering New Forest based cultural 

strategy work under their strand of work labelled ‘Forging Cultural Rights.’  This work 
is committed to ensuring the local community, including those least engaged in 
culture, have the power to shape, change and own the cultural landscape.  Culture in 
Common will fund the community element of our consultation work. 

 
6.3 Arts Council England are committed to supporting cultural development throughout 

the UK especially in Priority Places and are specifically providing ongoing support 
and guidance to NFDC.  A request for £25,000 from the ACE Southwest Area Funds 
has been submitted and approved in principle. 

 
6.4 Hampshire Culture Trust have recently been awarded National Portfolio Organisation 

(NPO) status from ACE and have received funding which they have part allocated to 
be used for the benefit of the New Forest.  Further discussions are being undertaken 
 on how this can contribute to the development of a New Forest Cultural Strategy. 

 
6.5 The New Forest National Park Authority are supporting this work in a key advocacy 

role and we are currently exploring staff training days for Arts and Culture learning 
and consultation and how we develop our partnership approach. 

 
6.6 Folio, our collective of 15 arts and cultural organisations and over 150 creative 

freelancers, based in the New Forest district, are committed to the promotion, 
advocacy and support of arts and culture in the New Forest.  We have support from 
all Folio partners in the development of a cultural strategy and we will look to include 
their professional insight where possible.  Folio’s support will be integral to a local, 
place-based delivery plan. 

 
 
7. CONCLUSION 
 
7.1 Councils are finding it increasing difficult to unlock the required resources to support 

and develop cultural initiatives.  The design of a Cultural Strategy over the following 
12-18 months will focus our priorities, support the continued building of relationships 
and increase the opportunities to gain co-investment in arts and culture for our 
communities. 

 
7.2 It is important that as a local authority we move our relationship with the creative and 

cultural sector forward.  Whilst local authorities have stepped away from the 
traditional role of primary funder of arts and cultural activity, this has been replaced 
with a lead developing role, advocating for and supporting creative activity. 

 
 
8. FINANCIAL IMPACT OF RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
8.1 The Council has already made a contribution to the development of Arts and Culture 

in the district by establishing the Creative and Cultural Development Manager role.  
With around 60% of the CCDM time being spent on this project, the Council will be 
committed to the timely completion of the work. 

8.2 Further costs of developing and delivering the strategy are to include external agency 
support in delivering facilitated consultation sessions, understanding our baseline 

48



data and final graphic design work.  We estimate a project total cost of £55,000.  With 
our grant of £25,000 from ACE towards developing the strategy, this will leav
[...]
the development of a cultural strategy for the District, bringing 
benefits to our communities, economy and place. 

 
For further information contact: 
 
Kealy Whenray 
Creative and Cultural Development Manager 
Email: kealy.whenray@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Joanne McClay 
Service Manager - Environmental and Regulation 
Email: joanne.mcclay@nfdc.gov.uk 

Background Papers: 
 
None 

49

mailto:kealy.whenray@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:Joanne.mcclay@nfdc.gov.uk


 
APPENDIX 1 

 
 
 

Proposed timeline 
 
 

 
 

50



 
APPENDIX 2 

 
Further reading:- 

 
 

Advice, guidance, and report documents  
 
Local Government Association Cultural strategy in a box 
 
ACE What Works – Strategy Content Checklist 
 
Review of the Cultural Compacts Initiative 2020 
 
Becoming a culture compact 
 
Culture and Place in Britain February 2023 
 
Cultural Cities Enquiry Case Studies 
 
Cornerstones of Culture | Local Government Association 
 
 
Local authority led cultural strategy examples 
 
A number of example documents can be found here: Examples 

51

https://nfdcgovuk.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/EnvironmentandRegulationTeamSite/EVL2hxied5VOhjRfRuRMWS8BMIdTg2QZwZZa4xZcSLkvrg?e=8L4drY
https://nfdcgovuk.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/EnvironmentandRegulationTeamSite/Ee9afIuitEVBsE_Dtu9c82UBjq8MKfCSdKTfrrV--ikt6w?e=s0A8CZ
https://nfdcgovuk.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/EnvironmentandRegulationTeamSite/ERPhRfIuhf1Nve3WUXZZJTMBRQfAoWAxvT61UKbcWxQW-A?e=RoSa3M
https://nfdcgovuk.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/EnvironmentandRegulationTeamSite/EVmyJMdnnZpAurq-7Fu7fOsBfeBEVASkRzNaIL8jUmMnJA?e=26DnT9
https://nfdcgovuk.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/EnvironmentandRegulationTeamSite/EbTo9rME8YRFsrOlHlQt3lgBzIaxpXMIldN4us_Oj0-eyw?e=FR1y9e
https://nfdcgovuk.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/EnvironmentandRegulationTeamSite/EUu1OUEEeZVDkXsodtAER-ABvw2V9tkPWaVPK7pPQ3dpWQ?e=EZh5Bq
https://www.local.gov.uk/topics/culture-tourism-leisure-and-sport/cornerstones-culture
https://nfdcgovuk.sharepoint.com/:f:/s/EnvironmentandRegulationTeamSite/EuoU2aM35axLu53SqNi-STUBEFmrHyuQ8L9Ft8TWA8W08A?e=TeJIXR


This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET – 7 JUNE 2023      PORTFOLIO:   LEADER 
 
 

APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the appointments to Outside Bodies as proposed in Appendix 1 to this report, be 

agreed. 
 
 
2.  INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 Following the District Council elections in May 2023, the Cabinet is asked to make 

appointments to the Outside Bodies set out in Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
 
3. BACKGROUND DETAIL 
 
3.1 The Council’s agreed criteria for representation on Outside bodies, states that:- 
 

(a) there will be a clear benefit to the Council and/or the inhabitants of the District 
through formal representation on that organisation; or  

 
(b) the Council has made or is continuing to make a significant financial 

contribution towards the establishment or operating costs of the organisation 
and that appointing a representative will help ensure good governance. 

 
3.2 The criteria for making appointments also suggests that where feasible, 

appointments to Outside Bodies should be made by office rather than by name.  
Many of the appointments in Appendix 1 are made by office, with the name of the 
current councillor that holds the office in brackets, for clarity. 

 
3.3  In making appointments, the Cabinet should also give careful consideration to 

selecting the most appropriate representative, taking into account the nature of the 
appointment and other issues such as local representation and the relevant 
experience and expertise of the appointee. 

 
 
4. REPORTING BACK BY REPRESENTATIVES 
 
4.1 As part of the Council’s monitoring of representation on outside bodies all appointed 

representatives are requested to produce a brief report as and when appropriate, 
which will be published on the Councillors’ area in Sharepoint. 

 
 
5.  FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are none arising directly from this report.  Appointments to Outside Bodies are 

designed to ensure that where the Council makes initial or ongoing financial 
contributions to an organisation, there is a mechanism to ensure there is Council 
representation in the relevant forum. 

 

53

Agenda Item 6



6. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are none arising directly from this report.  Some Outside Bodies have an 

environmental or sustainability focus.  Members appointed to these Bodies may find 
the Council’s Member Induction training and development on the climate and nature 
emergency particularly relevant, in promoting the Council’s objectives in this area. 

 
 
7. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The Cabinet is requested to have regard to appropriate representation on all outside 

bodies, with an inclusive approach. 
 
 
8. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS 
 
8.1 I would ask all appointees to represent the Council across the range of Outside 

Bodies, to ensure that there are clear benefits as part of this formal representation 
and that there is good governance where the Council makes a financial contribution.  
I would also encourage appointees to feedback back to the Council with a brief report 
as and when appropriate, which can be featured in the Councillors’ Area online. 

 
 
Appendix 1 – Appointments to Outside Bodies 
 
 
For further information contact: 

Matt Wisdom 
Service Manager – Democratic and Support Services 
Tel:  023 8028 5072 
E-mail:  matt.wisdom@nfdc.gov.uk  
 

Background Papers: 

None. 

 

54

mailto:matt.wisdom@nfdc.gov.uk


 

 

Appendix 1 

Appointments to Outside Bodies – Cabinet – 7 June 2023 

Outside Body Number/Name(s) 

Appletree Property Lettings Ltd 
 

2 
 

 Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Homelessness (Cllr Steve Davies) 

 Member of the Resources and 
Transformation Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Cllr Alan O’Sullivan) 

 
2 Officers 
 

 Andrew Smith 

 Lisa Conway 

Blashford Lakes Consultative Forum 
 

1 
 

 Ringwood North and Ellingham 
Ward Member (Cllr Michael Thierry) 

Bleak Hill/Hamer Warren Liaison Panel 
 

2 
 

 Ringwood North and Ellingham 
Ward Member (Cllr Michael Thierry) 

 Ringwood North and Ellingham 
Ward Member (Cllr John Haywood) 

Bournemouth Airport Consultative 
Committee 
 

1 
 

 Cllr Steve Rippon-Swaine 

Burgate School Fordingbride Community 
Use Management Committee 
 

2 
 

 Fordingbridge, Godshill and Hyde 
Ward Member (Cllr David Millar)  

 Fordingbridge, Godshill and Hyde 
Ward Member (Cllr Phil Woods) 

Cranborne Chase and West Wiltshire 
Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
Partnership Panel 
 

1 
 

 Downlands and Forest North Ward 
Member (Cllr Janet Richards) 

District Council’s Network 
 

1 
 

 Leader of the Council (Cllr Jill 
Cleary) 

Employee Side Liaison Panel 
 

3 
 

 Leader of the Council (Cllr Jill 
Cleary) 

 Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Corporate (Cllr Jeremy Heron) 

 Member of the HR Committee (Cllr 
Colm McCarthy) 

Forest Arts Consultative Forum 
 

1 
 

 Cllr Steve Davies 

55



 

 

Forest Forge Theatre Company 
 

1 
 

 Cllr Christine Ward 

Forest Lodge Farm Quarry Liaison Panel 
 

3 
 

 South Waterside Ward Member (Cllr 
Peter Armstrong) 

 South Waterside Ward Member (Cllr 
Mark Clark) 

 South Waterside Ward Member (Cllr 
Matthew Hartmann) 

Go New Forest 
 

1 
 

 Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Economy (Cllr Derek Tipp) 

Hampshire and Isle of Wight Local 
Government Association 
 

2 
 

 Leader of the Council (Cllr Jill 
Cleary) 

 Deputy Leader of the Council (Cllr 
Steve Davies) 

Hampshire Archives Trust 
 

1 
 

 Cllr Alan Alvey 

Hampshire Buildings Preservation Trust 
 

1 
 

 Cllr Alan Alvey 

Hampshire Police and Crime Panel 
 

1 
 

 Portfolio Holder for Community, 
Safety and Wellbeing (Cllr Dan 
Poole) 

 Reserve – Chairman of Housing and 
Communities O&S Panel (Cllr Steve 
Clarke) 

Hanger Farm Arts Centre Consultative 
Committee 
 

1 
 

 Totton North Ward Member (Cllr 
Neville Penman) 

Local Government Association 
 

1 
 

 Leader of the Council (Cllr Jill 
Cleary) 

 Reserve – Deputy Leader of the 
Council (Cllr Steve Davies) 

Local Government Association Coastal 
Issues Special Interest Group 
 

1 
 

 Portfolio Holder for Environment and 
Sustainability (Cllr Geoffrey 
Blunden) 

 Reserve – Chairman of Place and 
Sustainability Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Cllr Steve Rippon-Swaine) 

56



 

 

Lymington Church of England (Aided) Infant 
School Community Room Management 
Committee 
 

1 
 

 Lymington Ward Member (Cllr Barry 
Dunning) 

Member Champion – Armed Forces 
 

1 
 

 Cllr Alvin Reid 

New Forest Business Partnership 
 

1 
 

 Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Economy (Cllr Derek Tipp) 

New Forest Citizens’ Advice Bureau 
 

1 
 

 Cllr Alan O’Sullivan 

New Forest Enterprise Centre Ltd 
 

2 
 

 Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Corporate (Cllr Jeremy Heron) 

 Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Economy (Cllr Derek Tipp) 
 

1 Officer 
 

 Service Manager, Estates and 
Valuation (Andrew Smith) 

New Forest Health and Wellbeing 
Partnership Board 
 

1 
 

 Portfolio Holder for Community, 
Safety and Wellbeing (Cllr Dan 
Poole) 

New Forest National Park Authority 
 

4 
 

 Cllr Dan Poole 

 Cllr Derek Tipp 

 Cllr Caroline Rackham 

 Cllr Joe Reilly 

NPA New Forest Consultative Panel 
 

1 
 

 Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Economy (Cllr Derek Tipp) 

New Forest Heritage Centre 
 

1 
 

 Portfolio Holder for Community, 
Safety and Wellbeing (Cllr Dan 
Poole) 

Partnership for South Hampshire (PfSH) 
 

1 
 

 Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Economy (Cllr Derek Tipp) 

Partnership for South Hampshire (PfSH) 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

1 
 

 Place and Sustainability O&S Panel 
Member (Cllr Allan Glass) 
 

57



 

 

PATROL Adjudication Joint Committee 
 

1 
 

 Portfolio Holder for Environment and 
Sustainability (Cllr Geoffrey 
Blunden)  

Project Integra Management Board 
 

1 
 

 Portfolio Holder for Environment and 
Sustainability (Cllr Geoffrey 
Blunden) 

 Reserve – Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Corporate (Cllr Jeremy 
Heron) 

Ringwood Meeting House Trust 
 

1 
 

 Ringwood South Ward Member (Cllr 
Jeremy Heron) 

Road Safety Council Central Hampshire 
Area 
 

1 
 

 Place and Sustainability O&S Panel 
Member (Cllr Keith Craze) 

 Reserve – Place and Sustainability 
O&S Panel Member (Cllr Allan 
Glass) 

Safer New Forest Partnership 
 

1 
 

 Portfolio Holder for Community, 
Safety and Wellbeing (Cllr Dan 
Poole) 

Solent Forum 
 

1 
 

 South Waterside Member (Cllr Alan 
Alvey) 

Solent Freeport Consortium Ltd 
 

1 
 

 Leader of the Council (Cllr Jill 
Cleary) 

 Alternate Director – Cllr Steve 
Davies 

Solent Freeport Retained Rates Investment 
Committee 
 

1 
 

 Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Corporate (Cllr Jeremy Heron) 

Solent Growth Forum 
 

1 
 

 South Waterside Member (Cllr Alan 
Alvey) 

Solent Sea Rescue 
 

1 
 

 South Waterside Member (Cllr Allan 
Glass) 

South East Employers 
 

2 
 

 Leader of the Council (Cllr Jill 
Cleary) 

58



 

 

 Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Corporate (Cllr Jeremy Heron) 

South East England Councils 
 

1 
 

 Leader of the Council (Cllr Jill 
Cleary) 

 Reserve – Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Corporate (Cllr Jeremy 
Heron 

Southampton Port Consultative Committee 
 

1 
 

 Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Economy (Cllr Derek Tipp) 

Standing Conference on Problems 
Associated with the Coastline 
 

1 
 

 Portfolio Holder for Environment and 
Sustainability (Cllr Geoffrey 
Blunden) 

Testwood Lakes Forum 
 

1 
 

 Totton North Ward Member (Cllr 
Dave Penny) 

Wessex Water Southern Customer Liaison 
Panel 
 

1 
 

 Place and Sustainability O&S Panel 
Member (Cllr Keith Craze) 

 

59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy
	Appendix 1 - Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy

	5 Arts and Culture - Cultural Strategy Development
	6 Appointments to Outside Bodies
	Appendix 1 - Appointments to Outside 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

7 JUNE 2023 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Wednesday, 7 June 2023 
 

* Cllr Jill Cleary (Chairman) 
* Cllr Steve Davies (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Geoffrey Blunden 
* Jeremy Heron 
 

* Dan Poole 
* Derek Tipp 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Peter Armstrong 
Steve Clarke 
Keith Craze 
Philip Dowd 
Barry Dunning 
Allan Glass 
David Hawkins 

 

Alvin Reid 
Joe Reilly 
Steve Rippon-Swaine 
John Sleep 
Neil Tungate 
Malcolm Wade 
Christine Ward 

 
Officers Attending: 
 
Kate Ryan, Alan Bethune, James Carpenter, Kirsty Farmer, Grainne O'Rourke, 
Daniel Reynafarje, Karen Wardle, Kealy Whenray and Matt Wisdom 
 
Apologies 
 
There were no apologies for absence received from Cabinet Members. 
 

1   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2023 be confirmed and signed. 
 

2   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

The Leader reported of the Council’s commitment to improve the environment and 
biodiversity in the District.  Since becoming Leader, she had attended the New 
Forest National Park Partnership Leaders panel and been out on visits with the 
Forestry Commission and seen the challenges and opportunities to secure the 
future of a world class environment.  
  
A public consultation had been launched for a draft ‘Planning for Climate Change 
Supplementary Planning Document’ which proposed to guide how new 
developments should respond to climate change in the District area outside of the 
National Park. The planning document encourages measures such as higher 



 
Cabinet 7 JUNE 2023 
 

 

 
2 

 

standards of energy efficiency and renewable energy generation on developments 
to help reduce carbon emissions. The Leader encouraged responses to this 
consultation by the deadline of 11 July.  
  
The Leader also highlighted that the District Council had been taking action, with for 
example, No Mow May. This was a national biodiversity campaign to allow more 
areas to be left uncut for the benefit of biodiversity and pollinators.  It had been 
overwhelmingly received positively by residents, and the grounds and street scene 
team would look at ways to expand the trial sympathetic cutting programme to 
compliment the wild flower meadow creation work being introduced to sites across 
the New Forest. It was hoped to see more of this type of thinking moving forwards 
into the next Corporate Plan.  
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests made by Cabinet 
Members. 
 

4   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

5   PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY  

RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet recommend to Council the approval of the proposed Private Sector 
Housing Enforcement Policy, establishing the remedies and legislative powers 
available to Officers to ensure housing standards are met in the private housing 
sector. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Housing and Homelessness 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Homelessness introduced the report and 
spoke of the Council’s commitment to achieve high standards of accommodation in 



 
Cabinet 7 JUNE 2023 
 

 

 
3 

 

the private rented sector.  The Enforcement Policy was robust, setting out the legal 
powers and remedies available for officers to use against landlords who did not 
meet their obligations.  He recognised that officers take a supportive approach to 
working with landlords but there was a need to safeguard tenants and take action 
against landlords when required 
 
The Private Sector Housing Manager briefly presented the report, highlighting that 
the Policy brought in the legislative powers the Council could take in relation to 
enforcement.  She confirmed that a cooperative approach to working with landlords 
would be taken to inform them of their duties and to maintain high standards of 
accommodation.  The majority of landlords were compliant.  The policy introduced 
charges for the issue of enforcement notices and introduced civil penalties. 
 
Members spoke in support of the proposed policy and recognised the importance of 
working with private landlords in order to ensure the provision of good quality 
private sector housing for residents in the District.  It was further noted that 
landlords could seek advice and support from the Council should they have any 
problems with their tenants.  
 

6   ARTS AND CULTURE - CULTURAL STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT  

RESOLVED: 
 
To consider and support the development of a Cultural Strategy for the New Forest. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Yes 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Community, Safety and Wellbeing 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Community, Safety and Wellbeing welcomed the report 
recommending support for the development of a Cultural Strategy for the New 
Forest.  He spoke about the New Forest having many great local arts and cultural 
organisations and recognised the opportunity for greater engagement and 
partnership working to bring about positive economic, social outcomes and 
enhance the local area for those who live, work and visit the New Forest.  
 



 
Cabinet 7 JUNE 2023 
 

 

 
4 

 

The Creative and Cultural Development Manager, highlighted that the New Forest 
had been identified as a priority place by the Arts Council due to the historic low 
cultural investment, and there being an opportunity to increase engagement.  She 
set out how the strategy would be developed. 
 
Cabinet Members and other members of the Council welcomed and supported the 
development of a strategy.  Members spoke about their aspirations for the Strategy, 
helping to regenerate Town Centres and address inequalities in this sector 
throughout the New Forest. 
 

7   APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the appointments to Outside Bodies as proposed in Appendix 1 of the report to 
Cabinet be agreed. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Leaders 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
A non Cabinet member disputed the three appointments to the Forest Lodge Farm 
Quarry Liaison Panel being made to members from Wards in the South Waterside.  
He felt that the ward members for Hythe South should be appointed to the Panel 
due to the location of the Quarry. 
 
The Leader responded and confirmed that the appointments would be considered 
as per the recommendation in the report, however she requested officers to 
investigate this matter further with Hampshire County Council.  The Service 
Manager for Democratic Services further clarified that he had written to the County 
Council about the appointments and that he was unaware of any changes to the 
outside body since the previous appointments had been made in 2019.  It could 
however be reconsidered if there was a change. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


